
Senior Officer and Appointments 
Staffing Sub-Committee
Date: Tuesday, 13 July 2021
Time: 4.00 p.m.

Venue: Palace Suite - Floral Pavilion

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Bryn Griffiths
Tel: 0151 691 8117
e-mail: bryngriffiths@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBER'S CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or any other relevant interest in connection with 
any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the 
nature of the interest.

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

4a.     Public Questions

Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, Thursday, 8 July, 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 10.

Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting via the webcast, 
(see below) but for anyone who would like to attend in person, please 
contact the box office at the Floral Pavilion by telephone on 0151 666 0000, 
in advance of the meeting. All those attending will be asked to wear a face 
covering (unless exempt) and are encouraged to take a Lateral Flow Test 
before attending. You should not attend if you have tested positive for 
Coronavirus or if you have any symptoms of Coronavirus.

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, please see this link: 
Document Data Protection Protocol for Public Speakers at
Committees | Wirral Council

4b.     Statements and Petitions

Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 noon, Thursday, 8 July 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 11.1.

Petitions may be presented to the Committee. The person 
presenting the petition will be allowed to address the meeting 
briefly (not exceeding one minute) to outline the aims of the 
petition. The Chair will refer the matter to another appropriate 
body of the Council within whose terms of reference it falls 
without discussion, unless a relevant item appears elsewhere 
on the Agenda. Please give notice of petitions to 
committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.

4c.     Questions by Members

Questions by Members to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8.

5. HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY (Pages 1 - 26)

6. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The following item contains exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business on the grounds it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the 
relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that 
Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion.

7. CHIEF OFFICER STRUCTURE (Pages 27 - 42)



SENIOR OFFICER AND APPOINTMENTS STAFFING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 13 July, 2021

REPORT TITLE: HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES

REPORT SUMMARY

This report seeks approval from the Sub-Committee for the Council’s Health and Safety 
Policy Statement.   

The report also provides an update on the work that is being undertaken to identify and 
manage risks and improve health and safety practice across the Council and the specific 
work undertaken in response to covid.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Senior Officer and Appointments Staffing Sub-Committee is requested to;

a) Approve the Health and Safety Policy Statement;

b) Note the ongoing work to identify and manage health and safety risks and improve 
health and safety practice across the Council.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Council has a legal obligation to produce and publish a Health and Safety Policy 
Statement. This should be approved by this Sub-Committee. It is also an opportunity 
to update members on the wider work being undertaken to manage health and 
safety risks across the Council and increase the profile of health and safety issues 
with elected members.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 There were no other options considered as the Council has a legal requirement to 
produce a Health and Safety Policy statement.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 (Section 2) requires employers of five or 
more people to have a written health and safety policy statement. It should be 
specific to their business, setting out their general policy for protecting the health and 
safety of their employees at work, their organisation and arrangements for putting 
the policy into practice.

3.2 The Council’s Health and Safety policy statement is also relevant to Wirral schools 
where the Council is the employer (excluding academy schools). All organisations 
such as partners, contractors, voluntary, community and faith organisations who are 
working with the Council are expected to be aware of Wirral Council health and 
safety policy and any particular management arrangements that may apply to their 
activities.  

3.3 The Council’s Health and Safety policy statement has been reviewed and revised to 
ensure it is fit for purpose and relevant to the current structures and management 
arrangements in the organisation. The proposed policy statement is attached at 
Appendix A.

3.4 The Health and Safety policy statement comprises of 3 sections; the General 
Statement of Intent; Organisation Management Arrangements & Roles & 
Responsibilities

3.5 The roles and responsibilities of key officers have been updated and the policy 
includes details of the formal arrangements that are in place within the Council to 
support the management of health and safety issues.
Health and Safety Practice and Culture 

3.6 The Council is a large employer and delivers a wide range of services. We have a 
legal responsibility to ensure we operate safe services for our workforce and public.  
The Council must have good systems in place to identify and manage risks and 
ensure that our workforce have the appropriate skills and resources to work safely.  
Whilst many council budgets are under pressure, we must continue to ensure that 
the health and safety of our staff remains paramount.  

Page 2



3.7 Over the past 18 months we have undertaken significant work to raise the profile of 
health and safety, reinforce compliance and best practice and promote a health and 
safety culture in the organisation. This includes:

 A new Health and Safety Board has been set up, chaired by the Chief Executive 
and attended by senior officers and representatives from relevant disciplines 
including Asset Management and Risk Management.  

 The development of a Health and Safety Improvement Plan with the aim of 
achieving best practice across several themes; Leadership and Accountability, 
Policy Framework, Governance, Performance Management, Risk Management, 
Wellbeing, Resourcing and Learning and Development. The plan incorporates 
best practice from the LGA and HSE standards.

 The development of a range of performance indicators for Health and Safety to 
provide greater oversight and assurance.

 A new system which is in final stages of development for completion of risk 
registers to identify risks, improve oversight and track actions required to 
mitigate. 

 A revised Health and Safety Training strategy for generic and specialist role-
based training across the organisation. 

 Raising the profile of health and safety through regular items on the agenda at 
Senior Leadership Team, Corporate Management Team and Departmental 
Management Teams and in organisational communications. We also held at a 
dedi
[...]
work place risks.  

Page 4



7.2 A failure to make necessary changes to the policy and approve them would lead to 
the Council being in breach of its Section 2 duty and at risk of prosecution, and 
without an adequate overriding policy the underpinning arrangements may not be 
effective.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 The draft policy has been shared with Unions via the joint Trade Union and 
Management Health and Safety Committee and once approved, all managers will be 
made aware of the new policy via managers brief with a link to the Council intranet. 
The General Statement of Intent will be displayed in all Council premises.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no equality implications arising from the report.

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 The content and recommendations contained within this report are expected to have 
no impact on emissions of greenhouse gases or environmental implications.

REPORT AUTHOR: Tony Williams
Assistant Director HR/OD
telephone:  
email:  tonywilliams@wirral.gov.uk 

APPENDICES

Appendix A Health and Safety Policy Statement

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Prepare a health and safety policy - HSE
Health and safety at work: criminal and civil law - HSE
Health and safety in local government (hse.gov.uk)

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 5

https://www.hse.gov.uk/simple-health-safety/policy/index.htm
https://www.hse.gov.uk/simple-health-safety/law/index.htm
https://www.hse.gov.uk/services/localgovernment/index.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

1 | P a g e
HS-corp-pol-1.2 Corporate Health & Safety Policy

June 2021

Health & Safety Policy

Page 7



Appendix A

2 | P a g e
HS-corp-pol-1.2 Corporate Health & Safety Policy

Table of Contents

Statement of Intent................................................................................................................................3

Organisation and Arrangements ......................................................
[...]
der review ensuring the communication of health 
and safety duties and benefits throughout the organisation. 

It will oversee the planning; delivery, monitoring and review of its health, safety and welfare (and 
wellbeing) obligations. 

The Board will meet its aim of protecting people through the effective implementation of the health 
and safety management system ensuring sufficient resources for managing health and safety risks. It 
will drive forward the Councils commitment to continuous development and improvement.

The Board will monitor the results of Key Performance Indicators, operational management (as 
referred by the Steering Group) and the key safety risks highlighted in the Risk Registers. In doing so 
it will have a strategic overview of health and safety performance within the Authority.  A formal 
Board review will establish whether the essential principles of strong and active leadership, workforce 
involvement and assessment and review have been embedded throughout the organisation. 

 

Page 11



Appendix A

6 | P a g e
HS-corp-pol-1.2 Corporate Health & Safety Policy

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Steering group

The Assistant Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development will chair the health, 
safety and wellbeing steering group. This group will support the board to ensure progress on key 
issues is maintained and reported to the board.  Support officers will report progress with the 
respective services Risk Profiles and the Health and Safety Risk Register.

Joint TU and Management Health, Safety and Wellbeing Committee

The Chief Executive or his deputy will ensure a Director from the Senior Leadership Team chairs the 
Joint Trade Union and Management Health, Safety and Wellbeing Committee which fulfils the legal 
requirements of the Safety Representatives and Safety Committees Regulations 1977. 

The purpose of the committee is to support effective consultation with employees' trade union and 
non-trade union health and safety
[...]
their tasks and present 
themselves to the Occupational Health 
Consultant whenever required

 Report promptly to line management any 
defective equipment, plant, premises, hazards or 
damage

 Where possible, cooperate with anyone carrying 
out safety enquiries including investigations, 
accident investigations and audits

 Follow any 
recommended 
changes to safe 
systems of work that 
have been 
implemented as a 
result of 
investigations, audits 
or reviews  

P
age 23



Appendix A

18 | P a g e
HS-corp-pol-1.2 Corporate Health & Safety Policy

PLAN DO CHECK ACT
Health and Safety Manager:

 Develop and review the 
Council's Health and 
Safety Policy and safety, 
health and welfare 
management 
arrangements 

 Assist in the 
development of 
additional safety policies 
and procedures identified 
by Senior Management 
and Departmental 
management teams 

 Provide advice and support to the Assistant 
Director of Human Resources & Organisational 
Design on how to maintain safety standards 

 As highlighted by Health and Safety Risk 
Profiles, ensure that there are sufficient health 
and safety resources, including policies, 
procedures, communications and training, to 
assist managers to effectively manage health 
and safety 

 Provide direction to the team including a 
programme of compliance audits across services 
against the standards of safety, health and 
welfare required by legislation and the Council’s 
health and safety policy and management 
arrangements

 Liaise with regulatory bodies including the HSE 
and Fire Service

 Ensure that the administrative procedures in 
relation to the reporting and investigation of 
accidents comply with the Council’s 
arrangements and any statutory obligations

 Ensure that there is a competent health and 
safety team to support and advise managers 
and employees (including schools)

 Provide advice regarding health and safety 
training required to address any risks presented 
by authorised work activities

 Ensure that th
[...]
rtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Health and Safety Policy
	Appendix A HS Policy FV

	7 Chief Officer Structure
	Appendix One - CO structure agreed 3 March 2020
	Appendix Two - Recruitment summary & current vacancies v2
	Appendix Three - proposed timetable for perm recruitment x 2 ADs Neighbourhoods, AD Change v2
	Appendix Four - proposed CO structure chart




Minutes of the meeting


SENIOR OFFICER AND APPOINTMENTS STAFFING 
SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 13 July 2021

Present: Councillor J Williamson (Chair)

Councillors L Rennie
P Gilchrist
S Hayes
H Cameron

W Clements
T Jones
J McManus
Y Nolan

Deputy: Councillors  C Cooke (in place of P Cleary)
 

10 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

Councillor Janette Williamson welcomed everyone to the meeting.

11 APOLOGIES 

Councillor Pat Cleary had sent his apologies and Councillor Chris Cooke was 
deputising for him.

12 MEMBER'S CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Sub Committee were asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests, in connection with any item on the 
agenda and state the nature of the interest. 

No such declarations were made.

13 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

The Chair announced that no questions from either members of the Public or 
Members had been submitted, nor were there any statements or petitions to 
receive.

14 HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY 

Tony Williams, Assistant Director for Human Resources and Organisational 
Development, presented a report to the Sub-Committee, which sought 
approval for the Council’s Health and Safety Policy Statement. The report also 



provided an update on the work that was being undertaken to identify and 
manage risks and improve health and safety practice across the Council and 
the specific work undertaken in response to covid.

The committee questioned how healthy and safe working conditions would be 
maintained for staff in future buildings. Previously areas such as kitchens and 
breakout rooms were dedicated spaces for staff welfare. Tony Williams 
responded that a modern estate was being sought for future council 
workspaces and these would also be covid safe in order to maintain health 
and safety in staff welfare spaces. Tony Williams went on to explain the roles 
and responsibilities with regard to health and safety which would be laid out in 
all future job descriptions. 

On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Yvonne Nolan, and agreed 
by assent, it was - 

Resolved – That, 

a) the Health and Safety Policy Statement, be approved; 
b) the ongoing work to identify and manage health and safety risks and 
improve health and safety practice across the Council, be noted.

15 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Yvonne Nolan, and agreed 
by assent, it was - 

Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraphs 1 and 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.

16 CHIEF OFFICER STRUCTURE 

The Chief Executive submitted a report which updated the Sub-Committee on 
the Chief Officer Structure. The report sought approval for some changes to 
the structure and for the commencement of recruitment to a number of vacant 
posts.

On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Yvonne Nolan, and agreed 
by assent, it was - 



Resolved – That, 

(1) the proposals set out in the report in relation to the current Chief 
Officer structure, be agreed, namely: 

a) Commence internal and external recruitment to the Assistant 
Director: Children and Families. 
b) Commence internal recruitment to the Assistant Director: 
Strategic Change. 
c) Commence final stage interviews with the Staffing & Senior 
Appointments Sub-Committee for the two Assistant Director level 
posts in the Neighbourhoods directorate that are filled on a 
temporary basis: 

AD: Highways & Infrastructure 
AD: Leisure, Libraries & Customer Engagement 

(2) the proposed timetable for the above as set out in Appendix Three, 
be agreed; 

(3) the proposal to review and finalise requirements and commence 
recruitment to posts in the Regeneration and Place Directorate in 
Autumn 2021, be agreed; 

(4) the deletion of the Assistant Director: Corporate Office post, be 
agreed; 

(5) the temporary redesignation of the role of Assistant Director: 
Modernisation and Support to Assistant Director: Strategy and 
Partnerships (People Services), be noted.


